
Site Name  Hole Name Lat. Long. Seabed Depth : mBRT RT-MSL : 28.5 m Report Date : 
Depth : @24:00 mBRT mbsf Progress : m Drilling/Coring/Underreaming Hrs. : hrs Last BOP PT: Next BOP PT:

Depth : @06:00 mBRT mbsf LAST CASING : x mbsf( mBRT) Last BOP FT: Next BOP FT:
Summary of Operation on : Continue to drill 10-5/8" RCB coring hole from 4,359mBRT to 4,599mBRT. Last Glycol 35gal Inj.

on : Reciprocate string at 4,550-4,520mBRT to clean the section. mBRT: meter below rotary table
Time Breakdown ( 00:00 - 24:00 on ) mbsf: meter below sea floor

Detail of Operation
Continue to drill 10-5/8" RCB coring hole from 4,359mBRT to 4,599mBRT (491mbsf - 731mbsf).

Pump 5m3 sweep at top and middle of every connection to 4,418mBRT.
Pump 5m3 sweep every joint and spot 10m3 sweep mud before connection from 4,418mBRT.
Service DGR while connection by NuStar engineer (DP no contact w/RGR). 
(4,359 - 4,366mBRT, 491 - 498mbsf) WOB: 0-40kN, HPS:60rpm x 0-10kNm, SPP: 600gpm x 9.2MPa, Avg ROP 10.5m/hr. 
(4,366 - 4,367mBRT, 498 - 499mbsf) (00:40 - 01:20) Drill with varying parameter for drilling experiment requested by scientist. 

Increase/Decrease WOB stepwise (15kN→30kN→45kN→60kN) w/ 40 / 80rpm x 0-5 / 0-7kNm, 600gpm x 8.0-9.0MPa.
WOB fluctuated due to rig heave.

(4,367 - 4,436mBRT, 498 - 567mbsf) WOB: 0-50kN, HPS:60rpm x 0-10kNm, SPP: 600-650gpm x 9.3-11.5MPa, Avg ROP 14.6m/hr. 
(4,436 - 4,442mBRT, 567 - 573mbsf) (06:30 - 07:10) Drill with varying parameter for drilling experiment requested by scientist. 

Increase/Decrease WOB stepwise (15kN→30kN→45kN→60kN) w/ 40 / 80rpm x 0-7 / 0-10kNm, 650gpm x 10-11MPa.
(4,442 - 4,589.5mBRT, 573 - 721.5mbsf) WOB: 0-60kN, HPS:60rpm x 0-10kNm, SPP: 650gpm x 9.5-11.5MPa, Avg ROP 12.5m/hr. 
(4,589.5 - 4,595mBRT, 721.5 - 727mbsf) WOB: 0-65kN, HPS:65rpm x 0-10kNm, SPP: 650gpm x 12.0MPa, Avg ROP 5.5m/hr. 

Spot 15m3 of sweep mud before connection.
Observe standpipe pressure increased to 15MPa at 650gpm and HPS becomes stall.
Increase flow rate to 750gpm x 16.5MPa and release torque, and string starts rotation.
Back flow rate to 650gpm x 12.0MPa and resume drilling to 4,595mBRT.
Check hole condition by wipe string from 4,595mBRT to 4,590mBRT.

Torque and overpull increase while picking up to 4,590mBRT (Torque: 65rpm x 8 - 20kNm, Overpull: 160kN).
After wiping string twice, torque and overpull drop (Torque: 65rpm x 0 - 10kNm, Overpull: 80kN).

(4,595 - 4,599mBRT, 727 - 731mbsf) WOB: 30-65kN, HPS:65rpm x 2-15kNm, SPP: 650gpm x 12.0MPa, Avg ROP 2.6m/hr. 
Pick up string to 4,590mBRT and observe high torque from 4,599mBRT to 4,595mBRT (Torque: 65rpm x 10 - 20kNm, Overpull: 140kN).
Pump 5m3 of sweep mud to check if mud loss happened because standpipe pressure keep constant (12.0MPa) while observing high torque and overpull.

Stall HPS when stroke count is 3,250strokes (700strokes after mud comes out from bit) and standpipe pressure becomes 16.5MPa at 650gpm.
 HPS start rotation when complete sweep out (Stroke count is 4,250strokes).

Pump 30m3 of sweep mud w/30rpm x 1.0 - 4.0kNm.
Torque and standpipe pressure increases from 2,800strokes (Torque: 30rpm x 3 - 12kNm).
Stall HPS when stroke count is 3,300strokes and standpipe pressure becomes 17.0MPa at 650gpm.

Observe 350kN overpull while pick up 5m.
HPS start rotation when stroke count is 7,250strokes.

<Offline>  (00:00-22:00) Lay out 9-3/8" casing 75jts. Laying out speed: 1+ stand/hr. Remainder in derrick: 22 stands (Include 7stands of 9-5/8"casing). 

Time Breakdown (00:00 - 06:00 on ) * The data on 00:00 - 06:00 is unofficial.
Detail of Operation

Perform sinker bar running simulation at 4,553mBRT to confirm hole condition is manageable for coring operation. 
Pump and rotate string at 100gpm x 1.3MPa and 10rpm x 1-4kNm for 30mins. 
Stop pumping and rotation for 10mins. 
Establish pumping and rotation at 100gpm x 1.3MPa and 10rpm x 1-5kNm for 30mins. Reciprocate string at 4,550-4,566mBRT - string free. 

Circulate 2x bottoms up at 650gpm x 11.0MPa, 20-50rpm x 0-20kNm. 
Stall HPS when bring pump and rotation up to 650gpm and 50rpm, then keep rotating while circulation. 

Recover center bit.
Load sinker bar. Run sinker bar at 70-160m/min with 50-75gpm x 1.0MPa and 10rpm x 0-5.0kNm. Recover center bit to surface. Unload sinker bar. 

Install mud return hose on Akema wiper. 
Unable to close coreline BOP ball valve from cyber chair. Close ball valve manually. 

Reciprocate string at 4,550-4,520mBRT to clean the section before connection. 
50-85rpm x 0-21kNm, 650gpm x 8.0-11.7MPa. Stall HPS at 4,550mBRT. 

<Offline>
Offload 150 joints of 9-3/8" casing to Shincho-maru (Total offloaded 170 joints). 
Release #8 Meiji-maru at 3:00. 
Rig down casing handling equipment. 

Bit Record @24:00
Bit
No. Min. Max. Min. Max. Inner Outer Dull Loc. B G O.D. RP

RR15a 10 80 0 65 18.9

BHA Record @24:00 4,589.0 mBRT
Hook Load 3,432
BHA 280
Below HWDP -
below Jar 175

Mud Properties @24:00 HPS & Traveling block 620
Hook + RRT -

In Out 0 min 5min Hook block -
1.36 55 21 17 4 4 9 11.9 0.63 0.73 Coring Jar Rotating time 24:00 S/N:156578-85001
1.36 60 19 22 7 6 9 9.0 0.55 1.33 Today 21.98 Total 109.76 hrs
1.20 47 13 14 4 4 7 11.9 0.57 0.79 Cutting skip @24:00

Personnel @24:00 Mud Materials on Board @24:00hrs (unit: kg) Total
5 Item 3

101 Barite (Bulk) ROV @24:00
1 8.5"DC 5.5"DP 18 Caustic Soda Status
2 21 Lime Last Dive
3 1 Soda Ash Injection Skid

Geologic Information  @24:00 1 Caustic Potash Heli Information @24:00
4 Tel-Polymer DX / L / H Flt. Time Passenger
0 XCD-Polymer No. Arrived Departed Are. Dept.
0 Lignate NC 1 10 9
0 Clean Lube W 2 8 9
0 Tel Clean W 3 9 7

Shale Shaker / Centrifuge  @24:00 0 Astex-S 4
No.1 No.4 3 Deformer 30C Safety (HSE) and other information
No.2 No.5 2 Tell DD Incident Last No. LTA
No.3 No.6 NOV 0 Bi-Carbonate Incident
Materials Stock on Board @24:00 2 Citric Acid LTA

Unit 2 Tan Cal C / M / F HUNS cards 20
m3 Telnite GXL Remarks
m3 Treat-HS
m3 Mud Seal P
m3 Total 160 Tel Plug C / M / F
Ltrs Mud volume@24:00 Tel Stop P / G
Ltrs Barolift (lbs)
ton 441 Driscal D Marine Information @24:00
ton 20 Tel Flow P Heave (m)

192 Poro Seal Pitch (deg)
Boat Information @24:00 143 Steel Seal 50 (lbs) Roll (deg)

109 KCl Vessel Heading (deg)
18 NaCl Riser Tension (kN)
47 Fracseal (lbs) V.D. Load (ton)

Stopseal (lbs) Max Draught (m)
970 Bentonate(Bulk) Thruster (kW)

Weather Information

Reported by : T. Yokoyama / A.Suzuki 
Today's Schedule: Cut RCB core. Approved by : T.Ikawa

CORE 4,599.0
From

0:00
Depth(mBRT)To

1:30
CodeHrs.

1:30

1:30 2:00 0:30

21-Mar

10-5/8” PDC Bit x Bit sub w/o Stabilizer x CLOCB x Landing Sub x Top sub x Head Sub x 8-1/2” Coring DC (9jts) x 8-1/2” Coring jar x 8-1/2” Coring DC (3jts) x XO#1 x 5.68” HWDP (3stds)
36

rpm

5 x 18/32

Nozzles Hrs.
WOB (kN)Meter-

S/No.

112.7838.594,599.07161556BHC405 - 3,868.010-5/8" Baker

325

(m/min)

Act #2

MQJ Crew

MQJ (Other)

Used

Scientist

FIT 20/40 (mm)

185,000
Stock

SLB Cementing

6rpm

13:00
13:00
13:00

Ann. Vel.

SLB WL

0

gallon/stroke @97%

Liner Size

OilMud Type Cake
Depth

(mBRT) VIS

60

YV

Press.

Potable Water

Item

3.2
Fresh Water 

0.0
71.4

Stock Received
317.1
231.4

94.4

0.00.0

48.0
30.3

Fuel 0.0
880.0

Heli Fuel

Drill Water

0.0

0.0

0.0

1,583.4

0.0
Lube, Oil 0.0

0.0

1,075
0 / 0 / 0
1,100

Telnite

100

Franks

Geoservices
SLB LWD
SLB Seismic

#1-#3 Centrifuge
running time

AFGlobal
Nustar

Used

Mud Volume (m3)

INPEX (Trainee)
Science Media

Sweep mud (1.34-1.39)

0.3

-
11305

9.0
2200

0.4

010
0.2

(km)
Visibility

Chikyu
Chikyu 

Fracseal(1.39sg,11ppb) 0
0

0

0

0
0

Fracseal(1.39sg,18ppb)

Fracseal(1.25sg,30ppb)

6:20

46,000

Barolift
STOPLOSS(1.37)

Time @Chikyu
Departed

0.00.0 Sweep mud (1.20)

22.0

0

Speed(knt) Dir. (deg)
6.611.6

Wind Current

161

total

(hPa)
1017.4

18:50

Arrived
Status

Weather
SW

#8 Meiji-maru

24:00
Air

Barometer

Shincho-maru
Chikyu

Boat Name

2.0 90 3320.710.6

Wave

c
Dir. (deg) Period (s)Speed (m/s) Gust (m/s)

Temp. (degC)

17.5
Height (m) Dir. (deg)

18.3

MBC n K LGSpH Pf

Hook Wt. (knt) @24:00

K+

age

Cl-

Dull ConditionROP
(m/hr)

Solid
Temp

To

Sand

731.0
(krev)

Total Rev.Depth (mBRT)
From

Size
MFR Type

IADC
(RIH) Code

PV

Cement "G" 30.0

65
65

Cement "GWC"

From

6"

33,300

Shinkai-maru

Time

Act #4

160.0

0:00 24:00 0:00 DRL
Depth(mBRT)

--4,599.0 731.0 240.0

20-Mar
Present Operation @ 06:00

20-Mar

4,599.0
CodeHrsTo

-

21-Mar

From

Report No. : 

4,599.0 731.0

24.00
3,868.0C0024 C0024F 33°°02' 03.9362"N 136°°47' 23.9726'E

-

165

21/Mar/2019

Chikyu  DAILY MORNING REPORT Mission No. : CK18-04 Exp 358Exp. No. :

-

1

0

0

0
0

400
0 / 0 / 0

0
0

0

0

0

0 / 0
1,890

0 / 0 / 0

14:24

09:25

0

12:06
14:34

11:56
0

0
200

FullEmpty
2CDEX

09:36

5.00

x 5-1/2” DP S150 (70std) x XO#2 x 6-5/8” DP Z140 (22std) x 6-5/8” DP UD165

-

1,050
11.4 -

-MWJ

Received

API
Gel St.

(10", 10')MW

Lithology of cuttings

(MPa)

0

Sweep

Time

Sweep

6"

To

Sweep

GPM

325

Act #6

Mud Pumps : 14-P-220: 24:00

SPMNo.

6"
119

Deep core

5:30 6:00 0:30 W&R 4,599.0

C&C 4,599.0

4,599.0CORE2:004:002:00

4:00 5:30 1:30 CORE 4,599.0


